period over which cash can be invested) at a time when there is so
much uncertainty about the economic and banking background.
Sector‟s advice is that the council should continue to use the higher

quality counterparties for shorter time periods.

64. The council‟s financial statements are required to disclose the impact of risks on the

Council‟s treasury management activity.  Whilst most of the risks facing the treasury
management service are related to investment, and addressed elsewhere in this report
(credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, maturity profile risk), the impact of interest rate risk

is discussed but not quantified. Table 12 highlights the estimated impact of a 1%
increase/decrease in all interest rates to treasury management costs/income for next
year.  Elements of the debt and investment portfolios that are of a longer term, fixed
interest rate nature will not be affected by interest rate changes.

14
Annex 5

Table 12: Interest rate sensitivity

 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13

Estimated

£‟000

The estimated
change if the

interest rate is 1%

more than
forecast

The estimated
change if the

interest rate is 1%
less than forecast

  +1% -1%

Interest on Borrowing  15,163 -621 -847

Investment income -1,046 -452 1,046

Net effect on the revenue budget 14,117 -1,073 199

 Investment strategy 2012/13
65. The primary objectives of the Council‟s investment strategy are: firstly, safeguarding the

repayment of the principal and interest of its investments on time and secondly ensuring
adequate liquidity. The investment return is the third objective.  Given the well-
documented economic and banking background, the current investment climate has one

over-riding risk consideration, being counterparty risk.  As a result of these underlying
concerns, officers are implementing an operational investment strategy that maintains the
tight controls already in place from the previously approved investment strategy.